

STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
COUNTY OF SANTA FE  
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

PLAINTIFF,

VS.

ALEXANDER RAE BALDWIN III,

DEFENDANT.

No. D-0101-CR-2024-0013  
Judge Mary Marlowe Sommer

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ALEC BALDWIN'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

LEBLANC LAW LLC

Heather M. LeBlanc  
823 Gold Ave. SW  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
Tel: 505-331-7222  
heather@leblanclawnm.law

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP

Luke Nikas (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Alex Spiro (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Michael Nosanchuk (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
Tel: 212-849-7000  
Fax: 212-849-7100  
lukenikas@quinnemanuel.com  
alexspiro@quinnemanuel.com  
michaelnosanchuk@quinnemanuel.com

Sara Clark (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
700 Louisiana St., Ste. 3900  
Houston, TX 77002  
Tel: 713-221-7000  
Fax: 737-667-6110  
saraclark@quinnemanuel.com

*Attorneys for Alec Baldwin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE STATE FAILS TO ADDRESS THE MAJORITY OF THE ARGUMENTS RAISED IN BALDWIN’S MOTION.....	2
II. THE STATE CONCEDES THAT IT VIOLATED THE COURT’S ORDERS AND NEW MEXICO LAW.....	5
A. The State Ensured That The Grand Jury Would Have No Access To Baldwin’s Exculpatory Witnesses or Exculpatory Evidence.....	5
B. The State Intentionally Questioned Its Witnesses To Elicit False Testimony And Avoid The Disclosure Of Exculpatory Information .....	10
C. The State’s Attempts To Disclaim Responsibility For Its Failures Are Unavailing.....	12
III. THE STATE ISSUED AN IMPROPER JURY INSTRUCTION .....	15
IV. THE STATE ADMITS ITS BAD-FAITH MOTIVES FOR PURSUING AN INDICTMENT .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page*

*Cases*

<i>Anderson v. Jenkins Const. Co.</i> , 1971-NMCA-119, 83 N.M. 47, 487 P.2d 1352 .....	4
<i>Baird v. State</i> , 1977-NMSC-067, 568 P.2d 193 .....	19
<i>Delta Automatic Sys., Inc. v. Bingham</i> , 1999-NMCA-029, 126 N.M. 717, 974 P.2d 1174 .....	4
<i>Herrera v. Sanchez</i> , 2014-NMSC-018, 328 P.3d 1176 .....	passim
<i>Jones v. Murdoch</i> , 2009-NMSC-002 .....	passim
<i>State v. Ahasteen</i> , 126 N.M. 238 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998) .....	22
<i>State v. Bolton</i> , 122 N.M. 831 (N.M. Ct. App. 1996) .....	22
<i>State v. Deignan</i> , 2016-NMCA-065 .....	10
<i>State v. Lampman</i> , 1980-NMCA-166, 95 N.M. 279, 634 P.2d 1244 .....	3, 7, 10
<i>State v. Neely</i> , 1991-NMSC-087, 112 N.M. 702, 819 P.2d 249 .....	16
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 1977-NMCA-055, 90 N.M. 481, 565 P.2d 352 .....	16
<i>State v. Stalter</i> , 2023-NMCA-054, 534 P.3d 989 .....	16
<i>State v. Tafoya</i> , 2010-NMCA-010, 147 N.M. 602, 227 P.3d 92 .....	4
<i>State v. Ulibarri</i> , 1999-NMCA-142, 128 N.M. 546, 994 P.2d 1164 .....	20

*State v. Vaughn*,  
2005-NMCA-076, 137 N.M. 674, 114 P.3d 354 ..... 4

*United States v. Fisher*,  
455 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 10

***Statutes***

NMSA 1978 § 31-6-7(D)..... 2, 10

NMSA 1978, § 31-6-11(A)..... 10

NMSA 1978 § 31-6-11(B)..... 2, 6, 8
